



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BJLI.1/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Jitu Roy

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assam State Electricity

: 18-02-2022

Board, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Paltan

Bazar, Guwahati Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra Gupta Kashyap,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02-05-2022

- 1. The appellant Jitu Roy is present. He is assisted by Shri Upakul Choudhury, S/o Janardan Choudhury (He has submitted photocopy of his driving licence as identity card).
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Assam State Electricity Board, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati, is absent without any intimation.
- 3. During today's hearing, which was conducted despite the absence of the SPIO, the appellant Shri Jitu Roy stated that while he had received most of the informations, some were not provided, for which he was asked by the SPIO to deposit Rs. 12 (twelve) only as photocopying charges. But he has not received the informations even after he deposited the amount for photocopying charges on 26.04.2021. He sent a 1st Appeal to the FAA, ASEB, Bijulee Bhawan by registered post on 27.07.2021. The post office however returned the consignment containing the 1st Appeal with a note on the cover saying "refused" because of incomplete address. The appellant displayed the returned consignment during the today's hearing and also provided a photocopy of the same.
- 4. In view of the fact that the SPIO, ASEB, Bijulee Bhawan is absent in today's hearing, fix 23.05.2022 at 12:00 PM. as the next date of hearing. The SPIO, ASEB, Bijulee Bhawan, is directed to remain present in the date of hearing.
- 5. This order shall constitute the notice of hearing.

Sd/(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap)
State Information Commissioner,
Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 02-05-2022

Memo No. SIC/BJLI.1/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Assam State Electricity Board, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati Assam, Pin Code 781001 for information and necessary action. He/She is directed to present his/her case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/APDCL, Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati Assam, Pin Code 781001 for information.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Jitu Roy, C/o. Lt. Madan Ch. Roy, Town. Pathsala, W/No.3 P.O. Pathsala, P.S. Patacharkuchi, Dist.- Bajali, Assam, PIN Code 781325 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission